LL/1653/47 Jenkin Rosser of Penllyne

Note , this is a poor transcription,
Inventory

Imprimis

2 kine and one calf

4 yearlings, and 1 two year old beast

1 sucking colt,

7 ewes and 6 lambs

1 spinner and 1 old pair of drags or harrows
his wearing apparel

corn in the ground

1 table board and 4 joint stools 1 old vessel,
4 pewter dishes, 1 pewter candlestick,

1 bedstead, 2 bolsters (?), 1 iron crock,
1 pot hanging, 1 iron bakestone,

1 old feather bed, 1 kitchen

planks
one lease for years,
———————— discharged

Lease is held from Anthony Gwynne Esq,
Debts due by deceased

to William Eustance

to Jenkin Williams
to John Williams
to the----Thomas
to Anne Deere
to OwenThomas

to Elizabeth Stacy (?)
alias John

to Evan Llewelin

to Richard Awbery r
to john Jenkin r
TH---Holl r

Edward Rosser r

to Thomas Jenkins

@,
to Thomas Eustance

Edward

A /YOV S/G/VA

to Jenkin

/A/
Invprvt-or-w

very difficult to decipher.

1 iron bradiron,

with two lives left (rough Translation)

22nd May 1653

M.K.

02.10.00
01.00.00.
00.06.00
01.00.00.
00.01.00
00.10.00.
01.10.00

2 coffers, 1 old cupboard

1 brass candlestick,

1 brass pan

1 sheet, 1 coverlet,”™ at Q2 qq qq

, 1 old bedstead,

00.01.00
30.00.00.

sum total is approx £42. 01s.00d

(see will)

02.07.02
05.00. 00.
21 sheep
05.00. 00.

05.00. 00.

01.00.

the worth of one cow

01.00.00.

and

05.00.00.
00.12.00
0.00.00.
00.12.00
00.10.00
02.12.00
00.08.00

0011.00-
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