Note, this is a poor transcription, very difficult to decipher. M.K.

Inventory	
Imprimis	
2 kine and one calf	02.10.00
4 yearlings, and 1 two year old beast	01.00.00.
1 sucking colt,	00.06.00
7 ewes and 6 lambs	01.00.00.
1 spinner and 1 old pair of drags or harrows	00.01.00
his wearing apparel	00.10.00.
corn in the ground	01.10.00
1 table board and 4 joint stools 1 old vessel, 2 cof	fers, 1 old cupboard
4 pewter dishes, 1 pewter candlestick, 1 brass candl	lestick,
1 bedstead, 2 bolsters (?), 1 iron crock, 1 brass pa	an
l pot hanging, l iron bakestone, l iron bradiron, l s	sheet, 1 coverlet, all at 02.00.00.
l old feather bed, l kitchen, l old bedstead,	
planks	00.01.00
one lease for years, with two lives left (rough Tra	anslation) 30.00.00.
discharged	sum total is approx £42. 01s.00d
3-1	
Lease is held from Anthony Gwynne Esq, (see will)	
Debts due by deceased	
to William Eustance	02.07.02
to Jenkin Williams	05.00.00.
to John Williams	21 sheep
to the Thomas	05.00.00.
to Anne Deere	05.00.00.
to Owen Thomas	01.00.00.
	and the worth of one cow
to Elizabeth Stacy (?)	01.00.00.
alias John	
to Evan Llewelin	05.00.00.
to Richard Awbery r	00.12.00
to john Jenkin r	0.00.00.
TH Holl r	00.12.00
Edward Rosser r	00.10.00
to Thomas Jenkins (?)	02.12.00
to Thomas Eustance	00.08.00
to Jenkin Edward	00.11.00.
INVENTORY NOT SIGNED OR EXH	
Inventory not signed	

May 1623 of fortie Whe A Fouly we us Long fire m body but of reforte mouvoir Lal make hand believed this my last will and bestorm m water of mondier of forms following frost Elich from wo gur it stand from form of Sanfactions Sant of Language all of the face of our our milled y face to for fame of for fame of form and for furbind of for form and for furbind of for face for the face former of for face for f goderly Eart a Juntar mouroned in Go While forth a confider fat fix a for and for the fixed pay and make the formal many may commended danger and and formal form While forth made by Anthony swynie of Taid Jaw Stor mary only Said forme Exputal Jurious for Esta Stand his month of waterd as appear to my fait caputed formed from co copular

Sunger to ac fumbo dirubly fo an influeron of way good Sple crafty to Com Hed Le Paul millian Enfourt & wowend Tomas Jomas Jane During for murely of for souls of the on the for marry du Cofore 180 attail le so lige d'en l'empoured Jalua go fout loago to for my fait forme with Le fruit le saw L'age our land le mu le la dangles

fruit for suit fruit and before Groposparon A

Co saw liaste for and and before Groposparon A

Cormi de years to mirerain for saw loose o

Lormi de years to mirerain for someth Torondor also aid law way well and moder no of fat The formi Timas my milloloud would will her Extrapres, forment namen fray ported Tomine James has so rate not in famous Os Hene A's Desouls William Hlemmge John Chaifting Tomas

Jonith Rope Constant Const

Girb will ward sono bed att Sandaff and spo Insortany amored word Explanted prosported com Rday of man In spin poort 1673. Before Hugh Woods efficiall & and Administration of for dovodout youds Jungo for minority of fet Eponto & sporom namod nas grandes and bounted water Thomas Janus, no Estanto and Disgard Egowt Zuto Clas

LL 1653 141 of the flo wood outles and of Jonthe Tops of fronkyme in the own Churchy and I word of Churchy made said sporter of the com to Southout full oribes How four your lange our Dalf price of the four of the Afon our forguer - proper of I regges - 71 Jonn his wind apparett point 26 I hom our Easter bowil ofour & Front / Kelt for our ob reason price How two Dofford pour How our of Dullsberd you the Selfer our power Double Dundoffer be and ow Brail Delintoffer be our bouffel in five Burgto our from & rocke our brage your post gangunge our fewn Bate Thome one from braditory our rogetoss bus I Ludrick our de fodfor bod. our boulfor our of Bothers fry our lexpe for yours 939 -The their for i finitiant olm #

my vy my To Joubite web_ To Eout To John rolut _ cey resord To For lay Domas _ We of Juhrmely To Amo desme_ who 3 Edul Co Chylebo & Jomas, C Ed Educk

Co Chylebo & Joseph Rosert of our orno

Al Jelos

Co Espain Con,

Judges of the fundor delph

Co John Jonhan

Co John Jonhan

Co Court A Est Reports in to ems Jonice Should to Jamas Enfourt ___ -wing 8 p Jonlin Edward -